

## **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**

## **News Release**

LINDA LINGLE GOVERNOR

CHIYOME LEINAALA FUKINO M.D. DIRECTOR

Phone: (808) 586-4410 Fax: (808) 586-4444

For Immediate Release: March 13, 2006 06-17

## WATER SAMPLING RESULTS SHOW DECREASED BACTERIA LEVELS AT SOME WINDWARD BEACHES

HONOLULU – The Hawaii State Department of Health (DOH) has determined that tests on water samples collected on Saturday, March 11, 2006 show that bacteria levels have fallen to safe levels at Waimanalo, Kailua Bay, and Heeia-Nahiku. Those areas will have warning signs removed.

Warnings will remain in place at Kaneohe Beach Park, the area around Kaneohe Stream where it enters into Kaneohe Bay and Kualoa Park. In these areas, warning signs will stay up and water sampling will continue.

For information on current beach postings on each island, log on to the DOH homepage at <a href="https://www.hawaii.gov/health">www.hawaii.gov/health</a> and click on <a href="https://www.hawaii.gov/health">Contaminated Water Postings</a>.

###

For information, contact: Janice Okubo Communications Office Phone: (808) 586-4442

Watson Okubo Clean Water Branch Phone: (808) 586-4309